## ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



#### STEM CELL RESEARCH AND THERAPY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

No. 4 of 2020

[Published in the Official Gazette Vol. XL No. 18 dated 30th March, 2020]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Noel F. Abraham, Government Printer — By Authority, 2020.

300-04.00

[Price: \$2.25]

*Stem Cell Research and Therapy (Amendment) Act, 2020.* 

2

3

### ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

# STEM CELL RESEACH AND THERAPY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020 ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

## SECTIONS

| 1. | Short title  | .4 |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | Interpretation   | .4 |
| 3. | Amendment of section 4 – Establishment of the Stem Cell Oversight Committee      | .4 |
| 4. | Amendment of section 5 – Functions of the National Stem Cell Oversight Committee | .5 |

Stem Cell Research and Therapy (Amendment) Act, 2020.



Rodney Williams, Governor-General.

25th March, 2020.

## ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

## STEM CELL RESEARCH AND THERAPY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

#### No. 4 of 2020

**AN ACT** to amend the Stem Cell Research and Therapy Act, 2019 No. 11 of 2019. **ENACTED** by the Parliament of Antigua and Barbuda as follows:

#### 1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Stem Cell Research and Therapy (Amendment) Bill 2020

#### 2. Interpretation

In this Act—

"principal Act" means the Stem Cell Research and Therapy Act 2019 No. 11 of 2020

**3.** Amendment of section 4 – Establishment of the Stem Cell Oversight Committee Section 4 of the principal Act is amended –

5

*Stem Cell Research and Therapy* (*Amendment*) *Act*, 2020.

(a) in subsection (1) by repealing the word "five" and replacing it with the word "seven"; and

(b) in subsection (7) by repealing the word "Four" and replacing it with the word "Five"

### 4. Amendment of section 5 – Functions of the National Stem Cell Oversight Committee

Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by relettering the current paragraph (h) as paragraph (i) and by inserting immediately after paragraph (g) a new paragraph (h) as follows –

"(*h*) issue guidelines;"

Passed by the House of Representatives this 7th day of February, 2020.

Passed by the Senate this 19th day of February, 2020.

Gerald Watts, Q.C., *Speaker*.

Alincia Williams Grant, President.

**A. Peters** *Clerk to the House of Representatives.(Acting)*  **A. Peters** Clerk to the Senate.(Acting)